
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 November 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Trevor Brassey 
Tel: 0151 691 8492 
e-mail: trevorbrassey@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the committee are asked whether they have any personal 

or prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
 Members are asked to request all site visits before any application is 

considered.   
 

3. 20095817 - 'ROWARDENNAN', 3 CROFT DRIVE EAST, CALDY -  
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
REPLACEMENT DWELLING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. 20095954 - 7 GRACE CLOSE, LISCARD - CONSTRUCTION OF 

ROOF TO COVER PART OF YARD (4.1M X 2.7M) (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
5. 20096038 - 2 THIRLMERE DRIVE, LISCARD - ERECTION OF A 

SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION, RAISING ROOF OF EXISTING 
WORKSHOPS AND INSTALLATION OF SPRAY BOOTH 
(RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION) (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. 20096142 -53 STANLEY ROAD, NEW FERRY -  ERECTION OF A 

SIDE EXTENSION (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
7. 20096190 - HAIR BY DAWN, 323-327 PENSBY ROAD, PENSBY - 

CHANGE OF USE OF FIRST FLOOR TO OFFICE USE (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 
8. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DECIDED BETWEEN 13 OCTOBER 

2009 AND 2 NOVEMBER 2009 (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

Public Document Pack



9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any urgent business accepted by the Chair. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

APP/2009/5817 WARD West Kirby and Thurstaston

Demolition of existing building and erection of replacement dwelling 

Rowardennan 3 Croft Drive East Caldy Wirral CH48 1LT 

Proposal:

Location:

Mr J Radcliffe
c/o Taylor Young Ltd
Vanilla Factory
39 Fleet Street
Liverpool
L1 4AR

Applicant: Mr Mark Cawood
Taylor Young Ltd
Vanilla Factory
39 Fleet Street
Liverpool
L1 4AR

Agent:

Planning History: 20085987  - Demolition of exis
[...]
ow of No.1, with a steeply pitched roof measuring 4.7m tall,
· Committee refused planning application 2008/5987 on design and scale. 

Councillor Geoffrey Watt requested the application be removed from delegation on the 
grounds the replacement dwelling is a much larger house which does not respect the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

Directors comments: The application was deferred for a committee site inspection on the 22nd October 
2009.

PROPOSAL
Demolition of existing building and erection of replacement dwelling.

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The principle of a replacement dwelling is acceptable providing the building being 
demolished is considered to have little historic importance and visual merit, and the 
replacement dwelling will enhance the Caldy Conservation Area and comply with 
policy HS4 and CH11.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The site comprises a detached two-storey brick built house with single storey garage, 
situated in an area of mixed design, large and well spaced dwellings. To the front 
boundary there is a 1m high fence and mature tree vegetation, which is reflected in 
neighbouring property boundary treatment.  There is mature tree and shrub vegetation 
to the side and rear boundaries (some higher than the houses), and Green Belt land 
to the rear.

No.1 Croft Drive East has one ground floor window and two first floor windows to the 
south elevation, which appear to be the principal windows serving habitable rooms. 

POLICY CONTEXT
The application will be considered in relation to policy CH11, CH3, HS4, SPG11 and 
the Caldy Conservation Area Appraisal.

SEPARATION DISTANCES
No.1 Croft Drive East has one ground floor window and two first floor windows to the 
south elevation.  These windows serve habitable rooms, and as such a 14m 
separation distance is required between these windows and the new dwelling house.
As such the plans have been amended to achieve the 14m separation distance 
between the dwellings.  In doing this, the position of the single-storey garage was 
amended to the boundary adjacent to No.1.  Whilst the height of the garage is 4.6m, 
the pitch roof slopes away from No.1 and the garage remains 5m away.  The facing 
lounge window is not the only window serving the habitable room, there is a window to 
the rear elevation (measuring 1.63m width) and a window to the front elevation 

footprint, size and relationship between the neighbouring and existing dwellings, both 
contrary to the Caldy Village Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.

Consultations:

Director of Technical Services (Conservation): No objection subject to conditions.

Director of Technical Services (Tree/Landscaping Officer): No objection subject to a 
condition to retain a tree in the front garden.

Director of Technical Services (Traffic Management Division): No objection.

Director of Technical Services (Highway Maintenance): An application for a vehicle 
crossing is required and must conform to WBC specifications. 

Caldy Conservation Advisory Committee: Objected on the bulk, height, size of the 
proposal within the Caldy Conservation Area.  The proposal is identical to a previously 
refused application 2008/5987.  The windows on the south elevation of No.1 Croft 
Drive East and principle habitable windows.  The materials are not inkeeping with the 
area.

Page 2



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

(measuring 2.32m in width).  It is not considered the proposals will result in any 
significant loss of outlook or light to No.1.

The windows in the proposed new dwelling are not considered to result in any 
significant increase in overlooking or loss of privacy to neighbouring properties to the 
west which remain 48m away.  The 21-metre separation distance is achieved 
between habitable windows.  There is no overlooking to the rear.

APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES 
The site is within an area subject to the Interim Housing Policy. However, as the 
proposal is for a replacement dwelling, 
[...]
mitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and retained as such thereafter.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) no new windows shall be introduced nor shall any 
existing windows be altered in its north elevation at first floor without the prior 
written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) no extensions shall be permitted without the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
No works or development shall take place until a scheme for the protection of the 
retained trees (section 7, BS59837, the Tree Protection Plan) has been agreed in writing 
with the LPA.  This scheme shall include:
a) A plan to a scale and level of accuracy appropriate to the proposal that shows the 
position, crown spread and Root Protection Area (para. 5.2.2 of BS5837) of every retained 
tree on site and on neighbouring or nearby ground to the site in relation to the approved 
plans and particulars. The positions of all trees to be removed shall be indicated on 
this plan.
b) The details of each retained tree as required at para. 4.2.6 of BS5837 in a separate 
schedule.
c) A schedule of tree works for all the retained trees in paragraphs (a) and (b) above, 
specifying pruning and other remedial or preventative work, whether for physiological, 
hazard abatement, aesthetic or operational reasons.  All tree works shall be carried out 
in accordance with BS3998, 1989, Recommendations for tree work.
d) The details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the Ground 
Protection Zones (section 9.3 of BS5837).
e) The details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the Tree 
Protection Barriers (section 9.2 of BS5837), identified separately where required for 
different phases of construction work (e.g. demolition, construction, hard landscaping). 
The Tree Protection Barriers must be erected prior to each construction phase commencing 
and remain in place, and undamaged for the duration of that phase.  No works shall take 
place on the next phase until the Tree Protection Barriers are repositioned for that 
phase.
f) The details and positions (shown on the plan at paragraph (a) above) of the 
Construction Exclusion Zones (section 9 of BS5837).
g) The details of any changes in levels or the position of any proposed excavations 
within 5 metres of the Root Protection Area (para. 5.2.2 of BS5837) of any retained tree, 
including those on neighbouring or nearby ground.

 1
 2
 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

Condition(s):

Conservation Area.  The proposal is deemed acceptable due to the lack of significant 
impacts on the amenities of neighbours on every side. The proposal is not considered 
to result in loss of outlook, privacy, daylight or sunlight to neighbouring properties.  As 
such the proposal complies with Policy HS4 and CH11 of the adopted Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan and it is considered that the proposal will have no adverse impact 
on the character of the area or neighbouring properties.

Page 5



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

h) The details of any special engineering required to accommodate the protection of 
retained trees (section10 of BS5837), (e.g. in connection with foundations, bridging, 
water features, surfacing)
i) The details of the working methods to be employed with the demolition of buildings, 
structures and surfacing within or adjacent to the RPAs of retained trees.
j) The details of the working methods to be employed for the installation of drives and 
paths within the RPAs of retained trees in accordance with the principles of "No-Dig" 
construction.
k) The details of th
[...]
s of visual amenity and for the avoidance of doubt, and to ensure that 
redevelopment of the site takes place following demolition of the existing building.

 1
 2
 3

 4

 5

 6
 7

 8

 9

Last Comments By: 27 August 2009

Notes:

Informative:
An application to the Borough Engineer for a vehicular crossing is required.  The dropped 
kerbs and paving shall be to Wirral Borough Council specifications.  The developer will 
need to provide details of the access.  Please contact the Director of Technical Services 
(Highway Maintenance) on (0151) 606 2449.

Case Officer: Miss S Hesketh

56 Day Expires On: 17 September 2009

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

APP/2009/5954 WARD Liscard

Construction of roof to cover part of yard (4.1m x 2.7m) 

7 Grace Close Liscard Wirral CH45 4LH 

Proposal:

Location:

Mr George Graham
The Queens P.H.
60 Liscard Village
Liscard
Wallasey
CH45 4JR

Applicant: Mr Peter Hinton
Wirral Planning Advice & Appeals Service
31 Shrewsbury Drive
Upton
Wirral
CH49 6LB

Agent:

Directors comments: The application was deferred for a committee site inspection on the 22nd October 
2009.

PROPOSAL

Planning History: 2006/6227  - Retention of a rear conservatory  Refuse  15/09/2006
Appeal Decision:  Dismissed 23/03/2007.

2007/5749  - Erection of a rear conservatory  Approve  13/06/2007.

2009/5298  - Erection of a garden shed  Approve   07/05/2009.

Development Plan

allocation and policies: 

Primarily Residential Area
Wirral Unitary Development Plan
Policy HS11 House Extensions
SPG11 House Extensions
Supplementary Planning Document 2 Designing for Self-Contained Flat Developments 
and Conversions.

Representations and 

consultations received:

Representations:

A site notice was displayed on the wall at the head of Grace Close.  A total of 6 letters 
of notification have been sent to properties in the area.  At the time of writing this 
report 1 letter of objection had been receiv
[...]
.6 and is set well back from the street scene.  The 2.5-metre 
high ridge height is not considered excessive in terms of scale.  The proposal is 
acceptable in terms of size and complies with relevant Council policy HS11 and 
SPG11.

The volume of the application (in addition to the previously approved applications) is 
not considered unacceptable.  It will not result in harm to the original building or 
neighbouring properties.  It is not considered to result in overdevelopment of the site 
as an adequate amount of garden amenity space is retained and the proposal 
remains subordinate to the original building. 

The Council can only take into account matters that are directly relevant to the 
planning process.  Matters that do not fall within planning remit include the 
maintenance of common parts of the apartments including access to cleaning 

Page 10



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

windows and gutters, the loss of emergency exits.  It is accepted these are important 
issues, however, the application must be evaluated against national regional and 
Local Planning Policy, together with relevant material planning considerations.

The case officer noted on site a door had been constructed, which has not been 
included in the planning application.  It should be noted should planning permission be 
granted for the proposed roof as shown on the plans, this would not include the 
existing door.

HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
There are no highway implications relating to this proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES
There are no environmental/sustainability issues relating to these proposals.

HEALTH ISSUES
There are no health implications relating to this application. 

CONCLUSION
The proposal has been assessed on its visual impact and its impact on surroundings 
and the character of the building.  It is considered the proposal would not adversely 
impact on the amenities that the occupiers of the neighbouring properties can 
reasonably expect to enjoy or be harmful to the street scene.

Recommendation: Approve

Last Comments By: 03 September 2009

Notes:

Informative:
Please note the development hereby permitted is for the proposed roof as shown on the 
approved drawing.

Summary of Decision: The proposal is not considered to have a harmful visual impact on its surroundings or 
the character of the building.  It is deemed not to adversely impact on the amenities 
that the occupiers of the neighbouring properties can reasonably expect to enjoy. The 
proposal is acceptable in terms of scale and design, complies with policy HS11-House 
Extensions and SPG11-House Extensions, and is recommended for approval.

Case Officer: Miss S Hesketh

56 Day Expires On: 28 September 2009

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

APP/2009/6038 WARD Liscard

Erection of a single storey extension, raising roof of existing workshops & installation of spray booth 
(retrospective application) 

2 Thirlmere Drive Liscard Wirral CH45 4LW

Proposal:

Location:

Mr Michael Bowers
45 Egremont Promenade
Wallasey
Wirral
CH44 8BQ

Applicant: Mr Simon Finney
Gilmore Developments Limited
23 Tarran Way West
Moreton
Wirral
CH46 4TT

Agent:

Directors comments: PROPOSAL
Erection of a single-storey extension, raising roof of existing workshops and 
installation of spray booth (retrospective application). 

Planning History: None.

Development Plan

allocation and policies: 

Primarily Residential Area
Policy HS15 - Non Residential Uses in Primarily Residential Areas.

Representations and 

consultations received:

Representations:

A site notice was displayed by the applicant.  A total of 38 letters of notification have 
been sent to properties in the area. At the time of writing this report a qualifying petition 
of 90 signatures from separate households and 9 individual letters of objection have 
been received, listing the following gro
[...]
e taken place.

The building measures 3.3 metres in height and is white rendered.  The extractor flue 
measures 0.9 metres above the roof.  The building has a total footprint of 133 square 
metres.

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The scale and design of the proposed buildings are considered acceptable under 
policy HS15 and are not considered to result in a detrimental change in the character 
of the area or cause nuisance to neighbouring uses.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The site comprises of a single storey commercial building with roller shutters and 
flue.  The boundary treatment comprises of 2-metre high brick walls.  There are 
surrounding two-storey residential properties on Thirlmere Drive, Bradman Close and 
Ormond Street.

POLICY CONTEXT
UDP policy HS15 permits non-residential development in Primarily Residential Areas 
where the proposal will not be of such a scale as to be inappropriate to surrounding 
development or result in a detrimental change in the character of the area.
Development will not be permitted should it cause nuisance to neighbouring uses. 

APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES 
The application is to assess the extensions and modifications that have taken place.

The proposal is surrounded by two-storey dwelling houses, and as such the single-
storey development is considered not to be of a scale that is detrimental to 
surrounding properties.  The impact of the building could be further reduced by 
painting it a darker colour more inkeeping with the surroundings.  The size of the 
building is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of 
the surrounding properties in terms of overshadowing, overlooking and outlook. 

It is considered the visual prominence of the shiny fume extractor flue can be reduced 
by imposing a condition that it should be painted a darker colour, to be more inkeeping 
with the surrounding residential chimneys in the area.  The scale of the flue is not 
deemed to significantly affect the outlook of neigh
[...]
 Local Planning Authority within 3 months of the date of this 
decision.  The approved colour coating shall be completed within 1 month of the date of 
the approval letter and retained as such thereafter.
The premises shall be closed between the hours of 18.00 hours and 08.00 hours Monday to 

 1

 2

 3

Condition(s):

Summary of Decision: The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of scale and design and is not 
considered to be inappropriate to surrounding residential properties or result in a 
detrimental change in the character of the area.  The development is not deemed to 
cause nuisance to neighbouring uses or result in loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight.
The proposal complies with Council policy HS15 of the adopted Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan.

Page 17



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

Saturday, and shall remain closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
Only water based paint shall be used for spraying as stated in the approved details 
(received 4th September 2009) unless with prior agreement with the Local Planning 
Authority.

 4

Reason for conditions

In the interests of amenity. (CR17)
In the interests of visual amenity. Policy HS11 of the UDP (CR65)
In the interests of amenity. (CR17)
In the interests of amenity. (CR17)

 1
 2
 3
 4

Last Comments By: 22 October 2009

Case Officer: Miss S Hesketh

56 Day Expires On: 30 October 2009

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

APP/2009/6142 WARD Bromborough

Erection of a side extension 

53 Stanley Road New Ferry Wirral CH62 5AR 

Proposal:

Location:

Mr Peter McMahon
53 Stanley Road
New Ferry
Wirral
CH62 5AR

Applicant: Mr Alan Brierley
Tir-An-Og
The Runnell
Neston
Cheshire
CH64 3TG

Agent:

Directors comments: PROPOSAL
The application is for the erection of a 2-storey side extension that would provide 
ground floor living accommodation with two additional bedrooms at first floor level.

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The princ
[...]
009

The adjoining property, 51 Stanley Road, is a different house type and has been built 
close to the boundary with the application site. This property has windows and a door 
in the side elevation facing the proposed development at a distance of approximately 
1.8 metres away.

These windows serve the landing to the extended kitchen. The kitchen window is sited 
towards the rear of the side elevation and provides a secondary source of light, the 
main window to this room faces to the rear.   As such, the proposed extension will not 
result in any undue overshadowing or loss of privacy that would warrant refusal of the 
application.

HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
Although the extension would be built over part of the drive at the side of the property, 
adequate space would remain at the front to enable two cars to park off the highway.

ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES
There are no environmental/sustainability issues relating to the proposal.

CONCLUSION
It is considered that the proposal satisfies policy in that the development would have 
no detrimental impact on the design of the original dwelling, the character of the street 
scene or the residential amenities of the adjacent dwellinghouse.

Recommendation: Approve

Full planning permission: standard commencement date. (C03A)
materials to match existing (C59A)

 1
 2

Condition(s):

Reason for conditions

Standard (CR86)
In the interests of visual amenity. Policy HS11 of the UDP (CR65)

 1
 2

Last Comments By: 22 October 2009

Summary of Decision: The proposal is not considered to have a harmful visual impat on its surroundings or 
to affect the amenities of the adjoinign property to a significant degree.  The 
development therefore complies with Policy HS11 of Wirral's Unitary Development 
Plan and the current Supplementary Planning Guidelines : House Extensions.

Case Officer: Mr J Ellis

56 Day Expires On: 12 November 2009

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

APP/2009/6190 WARD Pensby and Thingwall

Change of use of first floor to office use. 

Hair By Dawn 323-327 Pensby Road Pensby Wirral CH61 9ND

Proposal:

Location:

Mr Joe Barnes
10 Riverside
West Kirby
Wirral
CH48 3JB

Applicant:

Directors comments: PROPOSAL
The proposal is for the use of the first floor as an office falling into B1 Business.  The 
proposal seeks to utilise the first floor of the previously approved retail store as 
ancillary office space along with B1 Business use.  Under the Use Classes Order B1 
is defined as:
(a) Offices not within Class A2 (Financial and Professional Services)
(b) Research and development of products, laboratories, high technology 
(c) Light Industry
The hours of operation sought will be between 8.00am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday.

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The proposal is for the change of use of first floor storage area to office use at 323-
327 Pensby Road. Such uses are considered acceptable provided that there is no 
adverse impact on the residential amenity of the surrounding properties though noise, 
disturbance, highway safety, overshadowing or overlooking.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

Planning History: APP/2008/5247: Demolition of three no. two storey retail/residential units.  Erection of 
a ground floor retail store with four apartments above: Refused and Appeal dismissed. 

APP/2009/5068: Demolition of three two-storey retail/residential units & erection of 
ground floor retail convenience store with associated off street parking and installation 
of ATM (amended description). (Re submission of App no 08/5247) Allowed at appeal.

Development Plan

allocation and policies: 

Primarily Residential Area

HS15 Non-residential Development in Primarily Residential Areas

SH4 Small Shopping Centres and Parades

Representations and 

consultations received:

A total of 20 letters of consultation have been sent to the occupiers of the surrounding 
properties and a site notice was displayed on the fr
[...]
or office use is compatible 
with surrounding uses and will not have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring 
uses and surrounding residential properties. 

APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES 
The proposal does not include any external alterations and the appearance of the 
building will remain the same as the previously approved scheme (APP/2009/5068) 
for the demolition of three two-storey retail/residential units & erection of ground floor 
retail convenience store with associated off street parking and installation of ATM. 
The main change relating to this application is that the first floor will be converted from 
storage use to office use and does not include any external changes to the previously 
approved appearance of the building. 
The Planning Inspectorate stated in the decision to allow the appeal that the proposal 
for the erection of the retail store would not cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the local area and would not cause any undue nuisance to 
neighbouring users in respect of noise and disturbance, on-street parking and 
deliveries by vehicles. It is considered that this proposal for the use of the first floor as 
B1 office would not lead to any undue additional nuisance to neighbouring uses or 
loss of amenity.  Furthermore, if Members are minded to approve the application a 
condition is proposed to limit the B1 use to (a) Offices not within Class A2 only 
(Financial and Professional Services) and not include (b)Research and development 
of products, laboratories, high technology or (c) Light Industry to prevent 
intensification of use of the premises.

HIGHWAY SAFETY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
The Director of Technical Services (Traffic Management) has indicated that the 
parking bays as indicated on the submitted plans are satisfactory with a footway area 
and space for cycle parking also made available and accessible on Oak Lane. There 
are no other relevant highway safety or traffic implications associated with this 
proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES
There are no environmental or sustainability issues relating to this application 

HEALTH ISSUES
There are no health implications relating to this application. 

CONCLUSION
It is considered that the proposal for the use of the first floor of 323-327 Pensby Road, 
Pensby as office use will not cause any harm to the character and amenity of the area 
in general.  Taking the previous appeal decision into account in terms of impact of 
amenity, utilising the first floor as a B1 Office will not introduce any additional noise or 
nuisance that would warrant a refusal.  Therefore the proposal is in accordance with 
Policies HS15 and SH4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted February 

Page 26



Planning Committee 12 November 2009

2000) subject to the conditions set out below.

Recommendation: Approve

Full planning permission: standard commencement date. (C03A)
The first floor office shall be used for B1 Office and for no other purpose (including 
any other purpose in Class B1 namely, (b) Research and development of products, 
laboratories, high technology and (c) Light Industry) of the schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning Use Classes (Amendment) Order 2005, or any subsequent Order or statutory 
provision revoking or re-enacting that Order.
The office shall be closed between 18.00 hours and 08.00 hours.

 1
 2

 3

Condition(s):

Reason for conditions

Standard (CR86)
In order to protect the character of the area and residential amenities of nearby 
occupants and to accord with Policy HS15 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.
In the interests of amenity. (CR17)

 1
 2

 3

Last Comments By: 05 November 2009

Summary of Decision: The proposed use of the first floor as B1 Office limited to (a) Offices not within A2 will 
have limited detrimental impact on the character and amenity of the surrounding area 
or on highway safety.  It is considered to comply with Wirral Unitary Development Plan 
(Adopted February 2000) policies HS
[...]
������������ ��
���������

�������-��- � !'!�����"�������������
��#���
����$��%���
����
����,�����������
�%��������
�
9������
��#��,����������������
������
�������2:<�3���,�������������&��
���*�
��������������4����4
����

������������������������
�
9��������	���
������*��:�

7,������
������+�����=2�/������
���3���
��0���$���������+'2�-+�

��
��0���$�
����
7,��
��
���

/�

�1�
+�
3��,

�����������  �2!�����"���������������
����$�����������
����
�%���
���<�����������$
<����
��������
����
�%���
��������
��#���
����$������
�%���
���&�

���$�,���!�������$� ��������$�
��������+'2�!���

��
��0���$�
����
7,��
��
���

/��.�/�����

���������2(  ��!�����"���������������������
��*����$&�

?������>�����>����2�+$�����*�����
��
��0���$���������+'2�(+ �

��
��0���$�
����
7,��
��
���

/�

�0�"�����

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 20095817 - 'Rowardennan', 3 Croft Drive East, Caldy -  Demolition of existing building and erection of replacement dwelling
	PLG20095817.MAP

	4 20095954 - 7 Grace Close, Liscard - Construction of roof to cover part of yard (4.1m x 2.7m)
	PLG20095954.MAP

	5 20096038 - 2 Thirlmere Drive, Liscard - Erection of a single storey extension, raising roof of existing workshops and installation of spray booth (retrospective application)
	PLG20096038.MAP

	6 20096142 -53 Stanley Road, New Ferry -  Erection of a side extension
	PLG20096142.MAP

	7 20096190 - Hair By Dawn, 323-327 Pensby Road, Pensby - Change of use of first floor to office use
	PLG20096190.MAP

	8 Delegated Applications decided between 13 October 2009 and 2 November 2009



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 12 November 2009 
 

Present: Councillor D Elderton (Chair) 

 
 Councillors B Kenny 

M Redfern 
P Hayes 
P Johnson 
S Mountney 
 

J Crabtree 
J Salter 
D Mitchell 
D Kirwan 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors H Smith (In place of J George) 

A Taylor (In place of A Jennings) 
 

 
 

108 MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT – DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Redfern declared a prejudicial interest in respect of application reference 
20096190 - Hair by Dawn, 323-327 Pensby Road, Pensby - Change of use of first 
floor to office use by virtue of having commented on the application to the applicant 
and to local residents. 
 

109 REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
Members were asked to request all site visits before any application was considered. 
 
The following were requested and approved:- 
 
Application no. 20096038 - 2 Thirlmere Drive, Liscard - Erection of a single 
storey extension, raising roof of existing workshops and installation of spray 
booth (retrospective application) (Councillor Paul Hayes). 
 
Application no 20096142 - 53 Stanley Road, New Ferry - Erection of a side 
extension (Councillor Alan Taylor). 
 

110 20095817 - 'ROWARDENNAN', 3 CROFT DRIVE EAST, CALDY -  DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT DWELLING  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mountney and seconded by Councillor Kirwan that the 
application be refused for the following reason: 
 



1 The proposed development would result in an un-neighbourly form of development 
in that it constitutes an overdevelopment of the site and would result in significantly 
reducing the amenities which the occupiers of adjoining properties could reasonably 
expect to enjoy.  The development, if allowed, would be contrary to Policy HS4 of the 
adopted Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 
 
The motion was put and carried (8:4). 
 
It was further moved by Councillor Mountney and seconded by Councillor Kirwan that 
the application be refused for this additional reason: 
 
2 The proposed development is contrary to the principles set out in the Council's 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Caldy. 
 
This further motion was put and carried (8:4). 
 
Resolved (8:4) – That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposed development would result in an unneighbourly form of 
development in that it constitutes an overdevelopment of the site and would 
result in significantly reducing the amenities which the occupiers of adjoining 
properties could reasonably expect to enjoy.  The development, if allowed, 
would be contrary to Policy HS4 of the adopted Wirral Unitary Development 
Plan. 
 
2 The proposed development is contrary to the principles set out in the 
Council's Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for Caldy. 
 

111 20095954 - 7 GRACE CLOSE, LISCARD - CONSTRUCTION OF ROOF TO 
COVER PART OF YARD (4.1M X 2.7M)  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by Councillor Kirwan that the 
application be refused. 
 
The motion was put and carried (7:4). 
 
Resolved (7:4) – That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development would result in an un-neighbourly form of 
development in that it would result in an over-developed appearance that 
would have a detrimental impact on the amenity of other residents and could 
lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour.  The proposals, if allowed, would 
be contrary to Policy HS11 of the adopted Wirral Unitary Development Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 11 on House Extensions. 
 

112 20096038 - 2 THIRLMERE DRIVE, LISCARD - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION, RAISING ROOF OF EXISTING WORKSHOPS AND INSTALLATION 
OF SPRAY BOOTH (RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION)  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 



 
Resolved – That the application be deferred for a formal site visit by Members. 
 

113 20096142 -53 STANLEY ROAD, NEW FERRY -  ERECTION OF A SIDE 
EXTENSION  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred for a formal site visit by Members. 
 
 

114 20096190 - HAIR BY DAWN, 323-327 PENSBY ROAD, PENSBY - CHANGE OF 
USE OF FIRST FLOOR TO OFFICE USE  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 
 
Councillor Redfern declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this application by 
virtue of having commented to the applicant and to local residents and left the 
meeting during its consideration. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions; 
 
1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
2 The first floor office shall be used for B1 Office and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class B1 namely, (b) Research and 
development of products, laboratories, high technology and (c) Light Industry) 
of the schedule to the Town and Country Planning Use Classes (Amendment) 
Order 2005, or any subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking or re-
enacting that Order. 
 
3 The office shall be closed between 18.00 hours and 08.00 hours. 
 

115 DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DECIDED BETWEEN 13 OCTOBER 2009 AND 2 
NOVEMBER 2009  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted details of application dealt with under 
his delegated authority between 13 October 2009 and 2 November 2009. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
   

 


